

## Notification: Important Change to Your Net Energy Metering (NEM) Account

Dear Valued Customer:

We are writing to notify you that starting February 1, 2019, Clean Power Alliance will be the new electricity generation provider for your area. Clean Power Alliance is the new, locally controlled electricity provider in Southern California. We are proud to bring clean, renewable power choices to communities across Los Angeles and Ventura Counties.

The purpose of this letter is to let you know about Clean Power Alliance and how our launch will impact your Net Energy Metering (NEM) Account. Our records indicate that your account(s) is taking service under one of Southern California Edison (SCE)'s optional NEM rate schedules.

With Clean Power Alliance, nothing changes about your electric service other than who procures your electricity generation. SCE will continue to deliver power, send one bill, and be responsible for resolving any electricity service issues. SCE will continue to be responsible for monthly NEM electricity delivery service charges and credits, and Clean Power Alliance will now be responsible for monthly NEM electricity generation charges and credits. SCE will continue to provide maintenance, repairs, service, and billing just like they always have.

There are no duplicate or double charges and Clean Power Alliance charges simply replace what SCE would otherwise charge or credit you for generation. When your service account(s) listed in the table below transfer to Clean Power Alliance, SCE and Clean Power Alliance will work together closely to continue providing your account(s) with NEM service.

Customer Number:	<customer number=""></customer>
Your NEM Account(s) will transition to Clean Power Alliance Service in February 2019.	
Service Account Number	Service Address
<service account="" number=""></service>	<service address=""></service>
<service account="" number=""></service>	<service address=""></service>
<service account="" number=""></service>	<service address=""></service>

This table may not list all of your accounts.

In addition to offering stable, competitive rates and renewable energy choices, Clean Power Alliance also has the benefit of being locally controlled. We are dedicated to serving our communities' diverse energy needs, while ensuring you continue to have access to the same reliability, billing, and support. Additional information to note:

- Once your account(s) transfers to Clean Power Alliance's NEM program, your account will be eligible for Net Surplus Compensation (NSC) from Clean Power Alliance and will no longer be eligible for SCE's NSC rate. Clean Power Alliance offers a Net Surplus Compensation rate that is always 10% higher than SCE's most recently published rate.
- SCE will true up your account at the time you transfer to Clean Power Alliance. Your Clean Power Alliance service effective date is also the effective date of your new NEM relevant period for Clean Power Alliance and SCE.
  - Any SCE energy charges not offset by energy credits at the time of true-up will be billed to the customer.
  - Any SCE energy credits that exceed energy charges are set to zero for the start of the new relevant period.
- Clean Power Alliance will true up all customers on an annual basis each April, beginning in April 2020. At the time of the annual true up, Clean Power Alliance will provide a cash out for any credits greater than \$100. Credits of less than \$100 value will roll over for the next annual period.
- Any NEM credits received from Clean Power Alliance cannot be used to offset SCE charges, and NEM credits received from SCE cannot be used to offset Clean Power Alliance charges.

If you decide that Clean Power Alliance is not the right choice for you right now, you have the right to opt out at any time<sup>1</sup>. Clean Power Alliance will not charge you any fees for opting out and remaining with SCE, although you will not be able to enjoy the many advantages of Clean Power Alliance. You can opt out by visiting cleanpoweralliance.org/opt-out or calling us at 888-585-3788 (TTY 323-214-1296). We are grateful for the opportunity to provide you with choices for your energy.

To learn more about Clean Power Alliance's NEM program or rates, please contact us at 888-585-3788 (TTY 323-214-1296) or at customerservice@cleanpoweralliance.org. We would love to hear from you!

If you have any questions regarding SCE's service, related programs or rate options, please contact SCE's Customer Contact Center at 800-974-2356.

Sincerely,

Account Services Clean Power Alliance

## Net Energy Metering

Net Energy Metering (NEM) is applicable to customers who produce their own electricity, and who have eligible renewable energy generation systems connected to SCE's system (interconnected) and meet specific program requirements. The NEM option allows customers to receive a credit for surplus electricity supplied to the electric grid. This credit is applied to monthly energy bills to offset all or part of the costs associated with monthly energy consumption. For customers taking service under Schedules NEM-V and MASH-VNM, credits are applied to "benefitting" common area and/or tenant service accounts.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Opt-out terms and conditions may vary depending on the actual date of your opt-out.